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CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

COMPLIANCE PACKAGE J - O.B.C. 2012 - 2015 ENACTMENT @ WOOD COLUMN:

[UNLESS CTHERWISE NOTED)

-ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO THE ONTARIC

BUILDING CODE (C.B.C.} AND ALL OTHER CODES AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION.

-ALL DIMENSIONS GIVEN FIRST IN IMPERIAL FOLLOWED BY METRIC.
-THERMAL RESISTANCF VALUFS BASFID ON7ONF 1

FCOTINGS / SLABS:
TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING:
O.B.C. 9153,
-BASED ON 1&-1"(4.9m) MAX. SUPPORTED JOIST LENGTH
-MIN. 2200psi (15MFa} CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS
-SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL
W/ MIN, 10.9psi (75kPa) BEARING CAPACHTY
-FIG. TO HAVE CONTINUOLS KEY
-FIG. SIZES MAY BE REDUCED FOR SOILS W/ GREATER BEARING CAPACITY
{AS PER SOILS ENGINEERING REPORT]

Lk AL STI 1l - (EXTERIOR WALLS)
OC.B.C.9.153.5.

-F1G. TO EXTEND MIN. 4-0" {1200mm) BELOW GRADE

BRICK VENEER -1 STOREY -{3'X 4" {330mm X 100mm)
-2STOREY - 19"X 6" {485mm X 155mm)
-3 STOREY -26"X 9" [460mm X 230mm}

SIDING- -1 STOREY - 10"X 4" (255mm X 100mm)
-2 STOREY - 147X 4" [360rmm X 100mm)

-3STOREY - 18" X 5" [460mnm X 130mm}

@ YPICAL STRIP FOOTING: {INTERIOR BEARING WALLS)
O.R.C.2.153.4.

-1 STOREY MASONRY - 16°X 4" {410mm X 1 00rnmj
-1 STOREY STUD S12°X 4 {305mm X 100mmj
2 STOREY MASONRY - 26'X 9" [650mmX 230mm)
2 STOREY STUD S18'X 5 {450mm X 130mm)
S3STOREY MASONRY - 36°X 14 {900mm X 360mrm]
-3 STOREY STUD S24"X 8 [600mm X 200mim]
@ STEP FOOTING:
0B.C.9.1539.
-23 5/8" [500mrn) MAX. VERTICAL RISE & 23 5/8" {500mm) MIN. HORIZONTAL
RUN.
@ DRAINAGE TILE OR PIPE:

.B.C.9.14.3.

-4 (100mm) MIN, DIA, LAID ON UNDISTURSED OR WELL COMPACTED $QIL.
W/ TOP OF TiLE OR PIPE TO BE BELOW BOTTOM OF FIR. 51 AB.

-COVER TOP & SIDES OF TILE OR PIPE W/ 5 7/8" (150mm) OF CRUSHED
STONE OR OTHER COURSE CLEAN GRAMULAR MATERIAL.

-TILE SHALL DRAIN TO A SEWER, DRAINAGE DITCH, OR DRY WELL.

< > BASEMENT SLAB:

Q.B.C. 913891
-3"(75mm) CONCRETE SLAB
-2200psi (15MPa) AFTER 28 DAYS - O.B.C. 9.16.4.5.
-DAMPPROOF BELOW SLAE W/ MIN. 0.006" (0.15mm] POLYETHYLENE OR
TYPE 'S’ ROLL RCOFING W/ 4" {100mm) LAPPED JOINTS,
-DAMPPROOFING MAY BE OMITTFD IF CONCRETE HAS MIN. 3600psi{ 25MPa)
COMPRESSIVE STRENGT | AFTER 28 DAYS
-4" (160mm] OF COURSE GRANIILAR MATERIAL
-PROVIOE BOND BREAKING MATERIAL BETWEEN SLAB & FIG.
-WHERE StAB IS REQUIRED TO BE WATERPROQFED IT SHALL CONFORM TO
C.B.C.9.13.3.
-FLOOR DRAIN PER O.B.C.9.31.4.4.
-R30 (RS) 1.76) INSULATION AT PERIMETER OF SLAB WHERE GRADE IS WITHIN
23-1/2" {600mm) OF BASEMENT SLAB EDGE. INSULATION TO EXTEND TO NOT
LESS THAN 23-1/2" (600mim] BELOW EXTERIOR GRADE LEVEL {0.B.C. §B-12-
2.1.0.6(5)
- UNLESS IT CCAN BE DEMOMNSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOES NQT CONSTITUTE
A PROBLEM, SOIL GAS CONTROL SHALL CONFIRM TO SUPPLEMENTARY
STANDARD (Q.B.C. SB-9)

SLAB ON GROUND:

3" (75mm) COMCRETE SLAB - O.B.C. 9.16,4.3,

-2200ps’ (15MPa) AFTER 28 DAYS - OB.C.9.16.4.5.

-DAMPPROOF BELOW S5 AB W/ MIN. 0.006" [0.15mm|} FOLYETHYLENE OR
TYPE 'S ROLL ROGFHNG W/ 4" (100mm) LAPPED JOINTS.

-DAMPPROQKING MAY BE OMITIED IF CONCRETE HAS MIN. 3600psi{?5MPa)
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS

-R10 (RSI 1.78) INSULATION IJNDER ENTIRE SLAB WHERE THE ENTIRE SLAB IS
WITHIN 23-1/2" (600mm) OF GRADE.

-4" (10Grnm) OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL

-FROVIDE BOND BREAKING MATERIAL BETWEEN SLAB & FTG,

-WHERE SLAB IS REQUIRED 10 BE WATERPROQOFED IT SHALL CONFORM TC
0.8.C.9.13.3.

-FLOOR DRAIN PER C.B.C.2.31.4.4,

- UNLESS [T CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
A PROBLEM, SOIL GAS CONTROL SHALL CONFIRM TO SUPPLEMENTARY
STANDARD (O.B.C. $B-9}

@ GARAGE SLAS / EXTERIOR SLAB:

~47100mm] CONCRE'E SLAB
-4650psi (32MPa) COMPRESSIVI STRENGTH AFTER 26 DAYS FOR
UNREINFORCED CONC. & W/ 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT - O.8.C. 9.3.1.6.
67X &" [W2.3 X W 2.9) WIRE MESH LOCATED NEAR MID-DEPTH OF SLAB
-4" (100mim) OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL
-ANY FILL PLACED UNDER SLAB , OTHER THAN COURSE CLEAN GRANULAR
MAIERIAL, SHALL BE COMPACTED.

@ PILASTERS:

.9.15.53.

I8 - 4" X 12" {100mm X 300mm}
- 4" 12" {100rmm X 300rn) BONDED & TIED TO WALL AS
PER Q.B.C. 9.20.11.2. TOP 7 7/8" {200mm) SCLID.
Or

BEAM POCKET
~4" (100mm) INTQ FDN. WALL W/ WIDTH TO MATCH BEAM SIZE.
-1/2" {13mim) SPACE ARCUND WOOD BEAMS [O.B.C. 9.23.2.2}

STRUGTURALCOLUMNS
-SIZES BASED ON COLUMN SUPPCRTING BEAMS CARRYING LOADS FROM
NCT MORE THAN 2 WOOD FRAME FLOORS, WHERE THE LENGTHS OF JOISTS
CARRIED BY SUCH BEAMS DO NOT EXCEED 16-1" {4,9m) AND THE LIVE
LOAD O ANY FLOOR DOES NOT EXCEED 50psf {2.4kPa).

@ STEEL PIPE COLUMN:
O.B.C.9.1534.89.17.3.

-FIXED COLUMN

-MIN. 3172 {90mim] DIA. W/ 3/16" (4.76mm) WALL THICKNESS

-FOR STEEL BEAMS. CUPS @ TOP & MIMN. 6" X 4*X 1/4" [*52mmX 100rmmx
6.35imm) STEEL BTM. PLATE

-FOR WOODD BEAMS, MIN. 4X4"X1/4" (100mmX 00rmm X 6.35mm) STEEL TOP
8 BTM. PLATES, CR TOP PLATE 10 EXTEND MIN. WIDTH QF BEAM

-ADJUSTABLE COLUMNS TQ CONFORM TQ CAN//CGSE-7.2-M WHERE
IMPOSED LOAD DOES NOT EXCEED 36 KN (O.B.C. 9.17.3.4.)

COL SPACING: FTG SIZE:
2 STOREY
MAX. $-10" (2997mm) S 34K 24 X 18
- {840mrX B&OMmX 400mm}
-MAX, 160" (4880mm) - 447X 44" X 21"

- {1120mmx 1120mmX 530mem]

3 STOREY
-MAX. 910" (2997 mm) - 40X 40" X 19"
- {1010mmX 1610mmx 480mm]
MAX. 16-0" (4880mm) - 51X 51" X 24"

- {1295mmX 1295mmx &' 0mrm)]
-WHERE COL, 55 ON FDN. WALL, USE 4" X 8" X 5/8"{100mmXx 200mmX
16mm} STEEL PLATE WITH 2-5/8" (16mm)] ANCHOR BOLTS

& CLIENT SPECIFIC RFVISIONS

0D.B.C.9.17.4.1.
-5 172X 51/2° (140mm X 140mmyj SCLID WOOD COLUMN.
-METAL SHOE ANCHORED TO FOOTING
-25" X 25" X 12" (640mmX 640mmX 300mm)] CONC. PAD {1 FLOCR
SUPPORTED W/ % 10" COL. SPACING)
<347 X 34" X 14" {B60mmX 860mimX 360mim) CONC., PAD (2 FLOORS
SUPPORTED W/ 9-10" COL. SPACING|

R E, QD RE ER TRUS.
-2'X8"™X12" LEDGER BOARD FASTENED W/ 2/ 1/2" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4" O.C.
-WHERE WOOD BEAMS BEAR ON FIREWALLS USE GENERAL NOTE 11
WHERE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN 5 SEPARATION DISTAMNCE
BETWEEN ADJACENT BEAMS

BLOCK PARTY WALL BEAM END BEARING: (STEEL BEAM

@ ST2'X31"X 5/8" STL. PLATE ON TOP OF SOLID CONCRETE BLOCK WITH
2- 1/2'2 x8" ANCHOR BOLTS.

WALL ASSEMBLIES:
Q FOUNDATION WALL:
OB.C.2.15.42.

-FOR WALLS NO1 EXCEEDING 8'-2* (2500mm) IN LATERALLY SUPPORTED
HEIGHT.

-8" {200mm} SCLID 2200pst {15MPa) COMNCRETE

MAX. UNSUPPORTELD HEIGHT OF 311" (1200mim) & MAX. SUPPORTED HEIGHT
OF 7-0" (21 50mn} MEASURED FROM GRADE TO FINISHED BASEMENT FLOOR.
-FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 9'-0" {2750mm) IN | ATFRALLY SUPPORTED
HEIGHT.

10" (250mm) SOLID 2200psi (15MPa) CONCRITE

-MAX, UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF 4-7" (1460mm) & MAX. SUPPORTEC HEIGHT
OF 8-&" {2400mm) MFASURFID FROM GRADF TO FINISHED BASFMFNT FLOOR.
-LATERAL SUPPORT PROVIDED BY ANCHOREL SILL PLATE TO JOISTS.

-FOR CONDITIONS EXCEEDING THESE MAXIMUMS AN ALTERNATIVE N
CONFORMANCE TG O.B.C.- T.9.15.4.1 SHALL BE USED OR IT SHALL BE
DESIGNED UNDER Q.B.C.- PART 4

-WALL SHALL EXTEND A MIN. 57/8" (150mm) ABOVE GRADE

SINSULATL W/ R12 (RS 2.1 1) FROM UNDERSIOE OF SUBILOOR TG NOT

MORE THAN 8" [200m7m] ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR OF BASEMENT

[JONE . QB.C. T.2.1.1.0.A}

-BACK FiLL W/ NON-FROST SUSCEFTIBLE 50IL

REDUCTION OF THICKINESS:

OB.C.9.15.4.7.
-WHERE THE TOP GF THE FOUNDATION WALL IS REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO
ALLOW MASONRY FACING, THE MIN. REDUCED THICKNESS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 3-1/2" (90mm] THICK.
-TIE TO FACING MATERIAL WITH METAL TIES SPACED MAX. & 7 7/8" (200mm)
VERTICALLY Q.C. & 211" (900mon) HORIZONTALLY,
-FILL SPACE BETWEEN WALL AND FACING SOUD W/ MORTAR
-WHERE WALL IS REDUCED FOR JOISTS, THE REDUCED THICKNESS SHAII BF
MAX. 13-3/4" {350mim) HIGH & MIN. 3-1/2" [9Gmmj THICK

DAMPPROCQFING & WATERFROCAING:

-DAMPPROOF THE EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL BELOW GRADE AS PER O.B.C.
9.13.2.

-WHERE INSULATION EXTENDS TO MORE THAN 4-9" (1450rmm) BELOW GRADE,
A FON. WALL DRAINAGE LAYER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONFORMANCE TC
0B.C.9.142.1.(2) {3) (4}

-FINISHED BASEMENTS SHALL HAVE INTERIOR DAMPPROOFING EXIENDING
FROM SLAB TO GRADE 1 FVFL & SHALL CONFORM TO O8.C. 9.133.3.(3)
“WHERE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE (CCURS, FDN. WALLS SHALL BE
WATERPROOFED AS PER O.8.C. 9.13.3.

SWALLS THAT ARE WATERPROGFED DO NOT REQUIRE DAMPPROCHING.

FOUNDATICN WALLS @ INSUPPORTED OPENINGS:

20M BAKS IN OP PORTION OF WALL {UF TQ 80" OPENING)
20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (8-0" TG 10-0" OPENING]
-4-20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL {10-0" TO 15-0" OPENING)
BARS STACKED VERTICALLY AT INTERIOR FACE OF WALL.

-BARS TO HAVF MIN. 2" [50mm]j CONCRETE COVER

-BARS TO EXTEND 20" {600mmm} BEYOMD BOTH SIDES OF OPENING.

FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION:
0.3.C.9.23,

-SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS, MIN. 7 7/8" {200mm] FROM FINISHED
GRADE {Q.B.C.9.28.1.4. & 9.27.]
-WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.27.3.2.

174" [6mm] PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PFR O.B.C. 7.23.14.
-2 X &" (38 X 140mmj WOOD STUDS @ 16" {(400mm) O.C.

MIN. R22 [R5 3.87) INSULATION (ZONE 1, O.B.C. T.2.1. L.2.A)

-CONTINUQUS AIR/YAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C. 9.253. & 9.254..
-1/2" 127y GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE - SUPPCRT FOR 3 FLOORS ABOVE- 0.8.C. 1.9.23,10.1. =

-FOR 3 ®LOORS SUPPORTFN ABOVE, 2" X & (38BmmX 140mm) 5TUDS ARE REQUIRED TC

BE SPACED @ 12" {300mm) Q.C.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING {LESS THAMN 4'-C" LIMITING DISTANCE):
O.B.C. $B-3 WALL = EW1b {STC = NJA, FIRE = 45 MIN)

FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REGUHREMENTS SUBSTITUTE THE FOLLOWING
MATERIALS:
-REPLACE R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATICN WITH R22 (RSI 3.87] ABSORPTIVE
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF ATLEAST 4.8 kg/ sq.o.
-REPLACE 1/2" {12.7ram INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD WITH 1/2° {12.7mm) TYPE
X GYPSUM BOARD.

REQ. FOR FIRL RATING (LESS THAN 2-0" LIMITING DISTANCE):

-REFER TO REQUIREMENTS FOR LESS THAN 4-0" LIMITING DISTANCE AND
ADD/REFLACE THE FOLLOWING:
-NON-COMBUSTABLE SDWNG QR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS {REFER TO
MANLFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

OR
-VINYL SIDING IS PERMITTED PLR O.B.C. 9.10.15.5.(3). OVER 1/2" (12.7mm)
GYPSUM FXTFRIOR SHEATHING WHICH REFLACES EXTERICR PLYWCOOD OR EQUIV.

. AUERNA'IE FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION:
Q.B.

SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS, #IN. 7 7/8"
GRADE [O.B.C. 9.28.1.4. & 9.27.)
-11/2' (38mim| RS (RS 1.41) RIGID INSULATION W/ TAPED JOINTS {CB.C.
9.27.3.4.)
-BRACE W/ CONT. 6 GAUGE STEEL 'T BRACES FROM TOP FLATE TO BTM. PLATE
FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF WALL, OR CONF. 2" X 4" (38rnmX 89mm} SCUD WOOD
BLOCKING @ APPROXIMATELY 45 DEG. FROM TOP PLATE TO BTM. PLATE FOR
FULL LENGIH OF WALL
-2" X 4" [38remiX 82} WOOD STUDS @ 16" [400mm) O.C, @ 12" {300rmm) O.C.
ON BOTTOM FLR. WHEN 3 STOREYS.
-R14 (RS[ 2.46) INSULATION (ZONE 1. Q.B.C.T.2.1.1.2.A ]
-CONTINUOUS AR/VAPOUR RARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.- 9.253. &
9254,
-1/2 {12.7mm]) GYFSUM BOARD.

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2+ 3 FLOORS ABGVE - O8.C. 19.23.10.1. =
-FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABCVE, 2' X 4" (38mmX 87mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) C.C.
-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABCVE, 2' X & (38mmX 140mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED 10 BL SPACED @ 12" (300rmm) O.C.

{200mm) FROM FINISHED

RLQ, FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 4-0" LIMITING DISTANCE]):

O.B.C.SB-3 WAIL =FWIb (STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MINUTF FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD THE
FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-ADD 1/4" {émm} PLYWOQOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.B.C.
9.23.76. BETWEEN RIGID NSULATION AND WOQD STUD. F
REPLACE R14 (RSI 2.46) INSULATION WITH R14 (RSI 2.46} ABSORPTIVE *
INSULATING MATLRIAL WITH A MASS OF ATLEAST 2.8 kg/ sq.m. 3
-REPLACE 1/2'(12.7mm} GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2" (12.7mm} TYPE X' GYPSUM BD.

REQ, FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAM 20 [TING DISTANCEL;

-REFER TO REQUIREMENTS FOR LESS THAN 4-0" LIMITING DISTANCE AND
ADD/REPLACE THE FOLLOWING:

-NON-COMBUSTABLE SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS (REFER TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

OR
VINYL SIDING IS PERMITTED PER O.B.C. 9.1C.15.5.{3). OVER SHEATHING PAPER
OVER 172" (12.7mm) GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING ON EXTERICR SIDE OF RIGID
INSULATION

FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION @ GARAGE:

OB.C.92.23.
-SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS, MIN. 7 7/8" (200mm) FROM
FINISHED GRADE (C.B.C. 9.28.1.4. & 9.27.)
-WALL SHFATHING MEMRRANF AS PER O.B.C. .27 3.2,
-1/4" {6rm) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE] OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.8.C.
9.23.16

2" X 4" (38ramX 89mm) WOOD STUDS @
1/2° {12.7rm0m) GYPSUM BOARD
NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.8.C. T9.23.10.1. =
-FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 4' [38mmX 89mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BF SPACED @ 12" (300mm] O.C.
FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2' X &' {38mimX 140mmj STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" {300mm] O.C.
REQ. FOR FIRE RATING [LESS THAN 4-0
OB.C.5B-3 WALL = EWIb (STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITITE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-ADD ABSORPIIVE MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 2.8 kg/ sgq.m.
REPLACE 1/2'(12.7mm} GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2° (12.7mm) TYPE X GYPSUM BD.
REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 2-0" LIMTING DISTANCE]:

-REFER TO REQUIREMENTS FCR LESS THAN 4-0" LIMITING DISTANCE AND
ACD/REPLACE THE FOLLOWING:
-NON-COMBUSTABLF SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS {REFER TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

OR
SVINYL SIDING IS PERMITTED PER C.8.C. 9.10.15.5.(3). OVER SHEATHING
PAPFR OVER 1/2" [12.7mmj GYPSUM FXTERIOR SHEATHING WHICH REPLACES
FXTFRICR PLYWOOD OR FQUIV.

14" (400mm) O.C.

BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION:
OBC. 9.23.

-3-1/2" {90mirn) FACE BRICK OR 4" (1C0Omm) STONE @ 3&-1" (11m] MAX.
HEIGHT
-MIN. 8.03" (0.76mm) THICK, 7/8" (22mm} WIDE CORROSION RESISTAMT
STRAPS @ MAX. 15 3/4" [A00mm) O.C. HORIZONTAL & 23 5/8" {(600mim) O.C.
VERTICAL SPACING
PROVIOE WLEP HOLLS @ 2-7" (800mm}O.C. @
OPENINGS
BASE FLASHING UP TO 5 7/8" (150mm] BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
MEMBRANE (O.B.C. 9.20.13.6.(2 )
-BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER OPENINGS, FLAS!ING UNDER
1" [25mm) AlR SPACE
SWALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER C.8.C. 9.27.3.2,
174" (émm) PLYWOOD (EXTERICR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.B.C
92316
2'X 6" {(38mmX 140mme) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) C.C.
-PIN. 27 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION {ZONE 1. OB.C. T2.1.1.2A)
-CONTINUOUS AIR/YAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ Q.B.C.- 9.25.3.
8 9.25.4.
172" {12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.B.C. 7.9.23.10.1. =
FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2' X 6 (38mmX 140mm] STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.

BTM. COURSE & OVER

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 40" LIMITING DHSTANCE):
Q.B.C.5B-3 WALL =EW1b (STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MIMUTE FIRE RATED WALL REGUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-REPLACE R22 [RSI 3.87] INSULATION WITH R22 (RSI 3.87) ABSORPTIVE
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LFAST 4.8 kg/ sgq.m.
-REPLACE 1/2'{12.7rmm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2" (12.7rm) TYPE X' GYPSUM BD.

ALTERNATE BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCT]!

0.8.C.9.23.
-3-1/2" {%0mmi FACE BRICK OR 4" (1C0mm) STONE @ 36-1" {11m) MAX.
HEIGHT
-MIN. 003" {0.7émm) THICK, 7/8" {22mm] WIDE CORROSION RESISTANT STRAPS
@ MAX. 15 3/4" (400mm) O.C. HORIZONTAL 8 23 5/8" [4C0mm) O.C. VERTICAL
SPACING
-PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 2-7" (800mm)O.C. @
OPENINGS

BASE FLASHING UP TQ 5 7/8" {150mem) BEHIND WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANC
(0.B.C.9.20.13.6.42) }

-BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER OPENINGS, FLASHING UNDER

-1 (25mm) AIR SPACE

11/2" (38mm) RS (RS! 1.41) RIGID INSULATION W/ TAPED JOINTS (O.B.C.
9.27.3.4,)
-2'X 4" (38mmX 89mm] WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C. @ 12° (300mm)
©.C. ON BOTIOM FLR. WHEN 3 STOREYS
-BRACE W/ CONT. 16 GAUGL STELL'T' BRACES FROM TOP PLATE TO BTM.
PLATE FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF WALL, OR
SCONT. 2' X 4" [38mmX 89mm) 50UD WOOD BLOCKING @ APPROXIMATELY
45 DEG. FROM TOP PLATE TO BIM. PLATE FOR | ULL LENGTH OF WALL

R14 (RS! 2.48) INSULATICN

-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRER IN CONFORMANCE W/ OB.C.- 2253, &
9.25.4,

-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

MOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.B.C. T5.23.10.1. =

FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2' X 4" (38mmiX 89mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACFD @ 12" (300mm} O.C.

-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 6" (38mmX 140mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED 7O BE SFACLD @ 12" {30Cmm) O.C.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING {LESS THAN 40" LIMITING DISTANCE):

BTM. COURSE & OVER

O.B.C. 58-3 WALL = EW1b (STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-ADD 174" (dmm) PLYWQQD (EXTERICR TYPE] OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.B.C.
9.23.16. BETWEEN RIGID IMSUT ATION AND WOOD STUD.
-REFLACE R4 (RSI 2.48} INSUI ATION WITH R14 (RSI 2.44) ABSORPTIVE
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 2.8 kg/ sq.m.
-REPLACE 1/2'{12.7mm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2' (12.7mm} TYPE X GYPSUM BD.

RICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION @ GARAGE:
O.B.C.9.23.

3 1/2" {90rnim) FACE BRICK OR 4" {109mm] STONE @ 36'-

HEIGHT

-MINL 0.03" [0.76rmm) THICK, 7/8" (22mm) WIDE CORROSION RESISTANT

STRAPS @ MAX. 15 3/4" (400mmy} O.C. HORIZONTAL & 23 5/8" (600mm) O.C.

1" (11m) MAX,

VERTICAL SPACING

-PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 2-7" {800mm)Q.C. @ BTM. COURSE & OVFR
CPENINGS

BASE FLASHING UP TO 5 7/8" [150mm) BEHIND WALL SHEATHING

MEMBRANE [OB.C. 9.20.136.(2) |
-BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER OPEMINGS, FLASHING UNDER

-1 {25mm) AIR SPACE

“WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER 0.8.C. 5.27.3.2.

-1/4" {mm) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.8.C.
92326

-2 X & (38mmX 89mmj WOOD STUDS & 16" (400mm)] O.C.

0} GYPSUM BOARD

<. 1923161, =

FOR 3 HLOORS SHPRORTED ABGVE, 2 X 8°{38mmX 140mrm] STUDS ARE
REQUIRYD TO BE SPACED @ 12°4300mm)} O.C.
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REQ. FOR FIRE RATING [LESS THAN 4'-0" LIMITING DISTANCE]:
Q.B.C.SB-3 WALL = EW b {STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN}
FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SLBSTITUTE AND/CR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-ADD R15 (RS! 2.64] ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 2.8 kg/

sq.m.
-REPLACE 1/2'(12.7mm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2" (12.7mm) TYPE 'K’ GYPSUM BD.
INTERIOR STUD WALLS:

Q.B.C.1.9.23.10.1
-2' X 4" {38rmmX 8%mm) WOOD STUDS @ 14" {400mm} O.C. OR
-2 X 6" {38mmX 140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 14" (400mm) C.C. W/
- DOUBLE 2" X 4' OR 2" X &' TOP PLATES AND SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
-1/2" {12.7mm] GYPSUM BOARD BO™ SIDES.
BEARING STUD WALL {BASEMENT):

2" X 4" (38X 891m] WOOD STUDS & 18" (400mim) O.C. OR
-2 % 6" {(38mmX 140mmr} WOOD STUDS & 16" [400mm) C.C. W/
-DBL 2" X 4" QR 2" X 6" TOP PLATE
-2 X 4" OR 2" X 6" BOTTOM PLATE ON DAMPPROOFING MA LRIAL.
-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDLS.
-1/2" {12.7rm) DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 7-10" [2400mm) O.C.
-FOOTING AS PER GENERAL NOTE #2 W/ 4" CONC. CURE
PARTY WALL - BLOCK:
O.8.C. SB-3 WALL = Bée: (STC = 57, FIRE =2 HR}
-MIN. THR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING CONTINUCUS FROM TOP OF FCOTINGS
TC THE U/S OF ROOF DECK
-SPACE BETWEEN TOP OF WALL & ROOF DECK SHALL BE TIGHTLY FILLED W/
MINERAL WOOL OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL & CAULKED TO PREVENT
SMOKE PASSAGE
=172 (12.7mm) GYPSUM BCARD W/ TAPED JOINTS BOTH SIDFS
-2 X 2" (38mmX 38mmj) WOOD STRAPPING @ 24" (¢00mm) O.C. BOTH
SIDES
-ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL ON BOTH $IDES FILLING A MINIMUM OF 90% OF T=E
CAVITY,
-7 1/2" {190mm} HOLLOW BLOCK [NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE)
-STAGGER JOISTS & BEAMS MIN. 3 1/2 [50mim) @ PARTY WALLS AS PER
OB.C.9.10.9.9.01) & TABLL 2.°.1. 58 2
-ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AS PER O.B.C. $8-3 (NOTE (2] TO TABLE 1)
PARTY WALL - BLOCK (AGAINST GARAGE):
.B.C. SB-3 WALL = BSc {STC = 51, FIRE = 2HR)
-MIN. 1HR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING CCNTINUOUS
-1/2" {12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.. 9.25.3.
29.25.4.
-2 % 4" (3BmmX 89mirr} WOOD STRAPPING @ 16 (400mm) O.C.
-R20 (RSl 3.52) RIGID INSULATION
-7 1/2" (15Cmim) HOLLOW BLOCK (NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE}
-1/2° (12.7rnm) GYPSUM BOARD @ WALL & U/S OF CEILING BETWEEN
1HOUSE AND GARAGE
-TAFE AND SEAL Alt JOINTS GAS TICHT
REQ INSULATION VALUES:

INSULATION VALUES PROVIDED BY CAN/CSA -F280-M90
-RIGID INSULATION 0.00
-LOW DENSITY CONCREE BLOCK
WOCD FRAML W/ GYPSUM
-AIR FILM - MOVING
-AIR FILM - STILL
TOTAL'R" VALUE
FIREWALL:
OB.C.2.10.11. & 31,10, & 58.3 WALL =Bée [STC = 57, FIRE=2HR)
- OMEFIREWALL IS REQU-RED FOR EVERY 6460 S.F. (600 SQ.M) OF BULDING
AREA, ©.8.C. T.3.2.2.47.
=142 (12.7rmm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TAPED OINTS

-2 % 2" (38mmX 38mm) WOOD STRAPPING @ 24" {600mm] O.C. ON BOTH SIDES

OF WALL

-SOUND ABSORFTIVE MATERIAL EACH SIDE FILLING 90% OF THE CAVITY

-7 172" {190mm} COMNC. BLOCK, MiN, 2 HR. FIRE-RESISTANT RATING

-EVERY FIREWALE SHALL BE CONTINUQUS THROUGH ALL BUILDING STOREYS
-STAGGER JOISTS & BEAMS MIN. 5" {130mm) @ FIRE WALLS AS PER

O.B.C. 2.10.9.9.{1] & TABLL 2.1.1 SB-2

-ACCUSTICAL SEALANT AS PER O.8.C. 58-3 [NOTE {2) TO TABLE 1)
-PROTRUDE PAST FASCIA @ EAVES W/ BRICK CORBELLING

-FXTEND 5 7/8" {150mm) ABOVE ROOF SURFACES & HAVE ALUMINUM CAP W/

THROQUGH WALL FLASHING PER O.B.C. 2.1.10.4.01}
-WHERE THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN ADJACENT ROOFS 'S GREATER
THAN 910" {3m), WALL NEED NOT EXTEMD PAST UPPER RCOF SURFACE PER
Q.B.C. 3.1.10.4.42)
PARTY WALL - FOUNDATION:
Q.B.C.9.154.2.
7 7/8" (200mim) SOLID CONC. FOUNDATION WALL @ 2200psi {15MPaj)
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS
-FOUNDATCN WALL TG REST ON FOOTING PER GENERAL NOTE #2
PARTY WALL - WOOD STUD:
O.B.C.5B-3 WALL = W13a [STC = 57, FIRE =1 HR}

-MIN. THR MNRC-RESISTANCE RATING CONIINUOUS FROM TCP OF
FOOTINGS TQ THE U/S CF ROGF DECK
-2 ROWS 2'X4"(38mmX 89mm;j STUDS @ 16"(400mm) C.C. W/ SFPARATE
27X 4" {38mmX 89mm) BOTTOM PLATE & SEPARATE DOUBLE 2" X 4"
{38mmx 89mm] TGP PLATES
-SCUND ARSCRPTIVE MATERIAL ON BOTH SIDES FILLING A MINIMUM CT
0% OF THL CAVITY,
-5/8" [16mm} TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SINES W/ JGINTS TAPED &
FLLED,
-ACOUSUCAL SEALANT AS PER ©.B.C. SB-3 [NOTF {2} TO TABLE 1}

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOCRS ABOVE - O.B.C. 1.9.23.10.1. =
FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE. 2 X 47 {38mmX 87mmij STUDS ARE
REGQWIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" {300mm) O.C.
-FOR 3 FLOCRS SUPPORTED ABCVE, 2" X 6" (38mimX 140mm} STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.

RAGE WALL & CEILING:
G.B.C. 9.10.9.16.(3)
-1/ {12.7mm] GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL & 1i/$ OF CE
BLTWLEN HOUSE AND GARAGE
TAPE AND SEAL ALL JOINTS GAS TIGHT
-R22 [RS| 3.87) NSULATION IN WALLS,
-R31 (RS 5.41] NSULATION [N CEILNGS W/ I LOOR ABOVE
-CONTINUCUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.8.C.-
9.25.2. & 9.25.4.. FOR FLOOR ABOVE.
=INSULATION ARQUND DUCTS AND PIRING NOT TO ENCROACTH MIN.
REQUIRED GARAGF AREA [REFER TO MUNICIPAL STANDARDS).
-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD
-ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS ARE FASTENED TO iOF PLATES WITH
4-31/4" (82mm) TOE NAILS
SOTTOM PLATES ARE FASTENLD TG FLOCR JOISTS, BLOCKING OR
RIM JOIST WITH 3 1/4" (B2} NAILS AT 7 7/8" {200mm) O.C.
WALLS ADJACENT TO ATTIC SPACE:
-1/2" {12.7rnm) GYPSUM BOARD
-CONTIMUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANGE W/ O.B.C.-
9.253.29.25.4.
2 X 67 (38mmX_ 140mrr} WOOD STUDS @ 16" [400mm) O.C.
-R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULAYION
-1/2" (12.7r0m) GYPSUM BOARD OR 174 (érm) PLYWOOD SHEATHING
ON ATTIC SIDE.
-ATTIC ACCESS TO BE PROVDED AS PER O.B.C.5.19.2.1.
@ DOUBLE VOLUME WALLS:
OB.C.9.23.10.1.
-3/8" {9.5mm] PLYWOOD, OB OR WATERBOARD SHEATHING
-REFER TO PLAN FOR $TUD SPECIFICATION
-STUDS FASTENED AT TOP & BOTIOM WITH 3/ 3-1/4" (82rm) TOE NALS
-DOUBLE TOP PLATES FASTENED TOGETHER WITH 3' (76m] AT
7 7/8" (200mm) O.C.
-SOLID BRIDGING AT 311" {1200mm)] O.C.
-MIN. R22 [R51 3.87) INSULATION {ZONE 1. O.8.C. 7.2.1.1.2.A.]
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE WiTH O.8.C.
9.25.3.8.9.259.

ILING

@ CLIENT SPECIFIC REVISIONS

EXPOSED FLOOR:

FLOOR AS PER NOIL # 28

CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMAMNCE W/
OB.C.-9.253. & 7.25.4,

-R31 (RS 5.46} INSULATION

-VENTED ALUMINUM SOFFT

SUNKEN FINISHED AREAS:
-USF 501D BUILT-UP WOQD REARING FOST TO SUPPORT SUNKEN AREA
AT FOUNDATION WALLS, EXTEND FOOTINGS TO SUPPORT POSTS.
- WHERE GRADING CONDITIONS WitL ALLOW, CHECK FOUNDATION
WAILS INSTFAD OF USING BEARING POSTS.
-FHLOOR STRUCTURE AS PER NCTE # 28,
DOUBLE MASOMNRY WYTHE WALL:
©.8.C.9.20.8.2.
-3 1/2" MASONRY VENEER ON 2" MORTAR CINT ON 3 1/2" MASONRY VENFFR
-WYTHES TO BE TIED W/ METAL TIES INSTALLED AS PER O.B.C. 2.20.9.4.
SILL PLATE REQUIRED FOR ROOF AND CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS
-6" SILL W/ 2" BEARING ON EACH SiDE & ANCHOR BOLTS @ 40" O.C.
NOTE: MASONRY TO BE SOUD & MORTAR JOINT FILLED SOUID FOR FLOOR
JOISTS BEARING ON WYTHES, FLOOR JOISTS ARE NOT TO PROJECT INTO CAVITY
AREA.

-MASONRY VENEER TO 2 CORBELLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.20.12.3.{1}

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES:
SILL PLATE:

0.8.C.923.7.
4" [38mm X 89mm) PLATE
-1/2° (12.7mm} DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 7-10° {2400mm) O.C. FASTENFD TO
PLATE W/ NUTS AND WASHERS & SHALL BE EMBEDDED NOT LESS THAN 4*
{100rm} INTO FOUNDATION WALL.
<SILL PLATE TO BE CAULKED, OR PLACED OM & LAYER NOTLESS THAN 1"
{25mm} THICK BEFORE COMPRESSING, OR FOAM GASKET, OR PLACED
ON FULL BEC OF MORTAR.
BRIDGING & STRAPPING:

OB.C.9.235.4.

a) STRAPPING
1K 3 19mmix &dmm) NAILED TO U/S OF JOISTS @ MAX. 611" (2100mm} O.C.
FASTENED 7O SILL OR HEADER @ ENDS
o] BRIDGING
17X 3" (19mmX é4mm) OR 2'X 2" (38mmiX 38mm] CROSS BRIDGING @ MAX.
&-11"(2100mm) O.
<) BRIDGING & STRAPPING
- aj & b USED TOGETHER OR
-1 142" (33mm) SOLIO BLOCKING @ MAX. 6-11" [2190mm) O.C. USED WITH
STRAPPING (a1]
d} FURRING OR PANEL TYPE CELING
STRAPPING NGT REQUIRED IF FURRING STRIPS OR PANEL TYPE CEILING FNISH
IS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO JOISTS.

LOOR ASSEMELY:

0O3.C.9.23.14.3,9.23.14.4
-5/8" (15.9mrm) WAFERIOARD (R-t GRADE) OR EQUIVALENT
-FLOOR JOISTS AS PER FLOCR FLAMS
FORCH SLABS ABOVE COLD CELLAR:

O.B.C. 5.35.1.4.
REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS ABOVE COLD CELLARS THAT ARE SUPPORIED
ON FOUNDATION WALLS NOT TO EXCEED 82"
-4 7/8" (125mm) 4650 psi (32 MPa) CONC. SLAB WITH 5 TC 8% AIR ENTRAINMENT
-REINFORCE WITH 10M BARS @ 7 7/8” (200mm) EACH WAY
-1 174" (30mmj CLEAR COVER FROM THE BOTIOM OF THE SLAB

' (75mm) END BEARING ON FOUNDATION WA |
23 575" (£00mm) X 23 5/8" (£00mrr) 1M DOWELS @ 23 5/8" (600mm] O.C.
EXTERIOR BALCONY ASSEMBLY:
-1 144" X 3 172 PRESSURE TREATED DECKING W/ 1/4" SPACING
-2%4" WOOD PURLING {CUT DIAGONALLY} @ 12° O.C. LAYING UNFASTENED
ON SINGLE PLY WATERFROCF ROOF MEMBRANE OR FGUIVALENT ON 5/8"
(15.9mm) EXTERIOR GRADE FLYWOOD SHEATHING ON 2'X4” WOOD PURLINS
(CUT DIAGOMALLY) @ 12” O.C. DIRECTLY ON 2’8" ROOF JOISTS @ 12 0.C.
(OR AS NOTED ON PLAN]
- EXTERIOR GUARD AS PER #36a
- SLOPE ASSEMBLY MINIMUM 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER
REGU RED [OR QVER HEATED SPACES:

-ADD 2'%2" (38mm x 38mmj) CROSS PURLING € 16" {400mm) O.C. FOR
VENTILATION OVER JOISTS [OBC 9.19.1.2. VENTING NOTLESS THAN 1/150 OF
CEILING AREA)
-ADD R31 (RS) 5.46] INSULATION BETWEEN JOISTS
-ADD CONTINUOUS AR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ OR.C. 9.25.3.
89254,
-ADD /2" (12.7mmj GYPSLM BOARD W/ PAINTED CEILING OR
-ADD 5/3" {15.9mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TEXTURED CEILING {O.8.C.-1.9.29.5.3.

&
&

@

()

[EXTERIOR FLAT ROOF ASSEMBLY:

FROOF ROOF MEMBRANE OR FQUIVAIFNT
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURFR'S SPECIFCATIONS.

-1/4" EXTERIOR GRADE WOQD PANLL TYPE UNDERLAY TAPERED PURLINS
SLOPED MIN, 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER.

-3/8" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING ON

-2 XB" ROOF JOISTS & 12" O.C. {OR AS NOTED ON PLAN}

Q0

l 400mm;) ©.C. FOR
1.2. VENTING NOT LESS THAN 1/150 OF

VENTLATION QVER JOISTS {OBC .15
CEILING AREA)

-ADD R37 (RS| 5.46} INSULATICN BETWEEN JOISTS

-ADD CONTINUQUS AIR/VAMDUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ Q.B.C. 7.25.3.
89.25.4.

-ADD 1/2" [12.7mim) GYPSUM ROARD W/ PAINTED CEILING OR

-ADD 5/8" [15.9mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TEXTURED CEILING {C.8.C.7.9.29.5.3.]

ROOF ASSEMBLIES
TYPICAL ROQF:
OB.C.9.26
NO. 210 (30. 5KG/m2} ASPHALT SH
OR ROOFS BETWEEN 4712 & 8:12 PITCH PROVIDE EAVES PRCTECTION TO
EXTEND UP THE ROOF SLOPE MIN, 2-11" {900} FROM EBGE TO A LIVE NOT
S5 THAN 12* (300} PAST THE ‘NSIDE | ACE OF EXTERIOR WALL,
PROTECTION LAID BENEATH STARTER STRIP.
-EAVE PROTECTION NOT REQUIRED OVER UNHEATED SPACES.
-STARTER STRIP AS PER O.8.C. 9.26.7.2.
STARTER STRIP NOT REQUIRED AS PR O.B.C. 9.26.72.(3)
378" (10mm) PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR OSB (0-2 GRADE] WITH "H" CLIPS
-APPROVED WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" (600rm) O.C. (REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S
LAYQUT)
-TRUSS BRACING AS PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER
-EAVFSTROUGH ON PREFINISHED FASCIA AND VENTED SOFFIT (VINYL OR
ALUMINUM}
-ATIIC VENTILAGON 1:300 OF INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH, 50% AT SOFFIT,

HINGLES

CEILING:

-R50 {RS! 8.8} INSULATION

-CONTINGOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ C.B.C. 9.28.3.
89254,

2" (12.7mim) GYPSUM BCARD W/ PAINTED CERLING OR

-5/8" (15.9mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TEXTURED CEILNG (O.B.C. 1.9.22.5.3.)

VAULTED OR CATHEDRAL CEILING:
C.B.C. 9.26. & TABLE A4

-NO. 210 (30. 5KG/m?] ASPHALT SHINGLES

FOR ROOFS BETWEEN 4:12 & B:12 PITCH PROVIDE EAVFS PROTECTIGN TO
EXTEND UF THE ROOF SLOPE MIN. 2-11" {900mim) FROM FDGE T ATLINE NOT
LESS THAN 12" [300mrn) PAST THE INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL,

-EAVES PROTECTION | AID BENEATH STARTER STRIP.

-FAVE PROTECTION NOT REQUIRED OVER UNEEATED SPACES OR:WHERE
ROO= SLOPFS ARE &:12 OR GREATER PER O.8.C. 9

-STARTER STRIP AS PFR O.B.C. 7.26.7.2.

-STARTFR STRIP NOT REQUIRED AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.7.2.(3)

-3/8" (10mm) PLYWQOD SHEATHING OR OSB {0-2 GRADE) WITH "H” CLIPS.

@

258" {38mm x 184mm] @ 16" O.C. W/ 2'x2" (38mm x 38mmj CROSS
PURLINS @ 24" O.C. MAX. SPAN 13-3" (4050mm] OR

-2'X10" {38mm x 235mm) @ 16" O.C. W/ 2'x2" [38mm x 38mmj) CROSS
PURLINS @ 24" O.C. MAX. SPAN 170" {5180rmm)}

-R31 (RS 5.48] INSULATION

-MIN. 3" CLEARANCE FROM U/S OF ROOF SHEATHING TO INSULATION
-CONTIMUCUS AIR/VAPQUR BARRIER N CONFORMANRCF WITH
OB.C.9.253 8 9.25.4,

-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

CONVENTIONAL FRAMING:

O.B.C.TABLE A6 OR A7
2" X 6" [3Bmm X 140mm} RAFIERS @ 16" (400mm) O.C. MAX. SPAN 129"
{38%0mmj
-2'%4" [38mm X 87mm} COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS
-CEILING JOISTS TO BF 2" X 6" (38mmiX 140rmim) @ 16" {400mm) O.C.
UNLESS CTHERWISE NOTED.
-HIP & VALLEY RAFTERS TO BE MIM. 2" {80mm} LARGER THAM COMMOMN
RAFTERS & MIN. 1 1/2" (38ramn] THICK,

ATNC ACCESS HATCH:

QB.C.2.1%.2.1.
-19 374" X 27 1/2" {S00mm X 700mrn) ATTIC HATCH WiTH
WEATHERSTRIPPING & BACKED W/ R20 {RS(3.52) INSULATION.

GENERAL:
PRIVATE STAIRS:
OB.C.7.84.

-MAX. RISE 200y}
-MIN. RUN [210mm~}
-MINL TREAD {235mm)
-MAX. NOSING {25mm}
-MIN, HEADRCOM = 1950mmy}
-MIN, WIDTH =2-10" (860mmr}

(BETWEEN WALL FACES)
-MIN. WIDTH =2-11" (900mm}

(EXIT STAIRS, BETWEEN GUARDS)

ANGLLD TREADS:
-MIN. RUN =57/8" {150mrmy
MIN. AVG, RUN =77/8" (200mrn}
FINISHED RAILING ON WOQOD PHCKETS MAX. 4" BETWEEN PICKETS
EXTERIOR COMNC. SIEFS TO HAVE MINL ¢ 1/47 (235mm) IREAD &
MAX. 7 7/8" (200mim) RISE
-FOUND. WAILL REQUIRED WHEN NUMBER OF RISFRS FXCEEDS 2
-FIG. FOR FOUND, WALL TQ BE MIN. 4'-0" {1220crvn) BELOW GRADE

HANDRAILS:

0.8.C.987
-CNE HANDRAIL REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH IS LESS THAN 3' 7" {1 100mm)
-TWO HANDRAILS REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH EXCEEDS 3°7" {1100rmm)
-ONE HANDRAIL IS REQUIRED ON CURVED STAIRS OF ANY WIDTH WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS
-HANDRAILS ARE TQ BE CONTIMUQUS EXCEPT WHERE INTERRUPTED BY DOOR
WAYS, LANDINGS OR POSTS ATCHANGES IN DIRECTION

HEIGHT:

0B.C.9.8.7.4
- 2107 (865mm) MIN. TO 3-2 (945mim} MAX,
- 3-4" [1070mrm) WHERE GUARDS ARE REQUIRED ON LANDINGS
-MEASURED VERTICALLY FRGM THE TOP OF THE HANDRAIL TO A
STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROM THE TANGENT TO THE TREAD NOSING

PROJECTIONS:

CB.C.987.6
-HANDRAILS AND PROJECTIONS BELOW HANDRAILS INCLUDING STEP
STRINGERS TO PROJFCT A MAXIMUM OF 4" {100mm) INTC THE REQUIRED
WIDTH OF THE STAIR

PUBLIC STAIRS:

OB.C.9.8.4.
“MAX, RISE (180mm}
MIN. RUN (280mm}
MIN. TREAD {280mmj
MAX. NOSING (25mm]
MISL HEADROOM = 6-9" {2050rmm)
“MIN, WIDTH =2-11" (900mm)

(EXIT STAIRS, BETWEEN GUARDS}
-FINISHED RAILING ON WQOD PICKETS MAX, 4" BETWEEN PICKETS
-FOUND. WALL REQUIRED WHEN MUMEER OF RISERS EXCEEDS 2
-FIG. FOR FOUND. WALL TO BE MIN. 4-0¢ {1220ram) BELOW GRADE

HANDRAILS:

0B.C.7.87
-ONE HANDRAIL REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIGTH IS 1 FSS THAN 3-7" [1100mm]
-TWO HANDRAILS REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH EXCEEDS 3 '7" (1 100mm!
-TWO HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON CHRVED STAIRS GF ANY WIDTH
-HANDRAILS ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS INCLUDING AT LANDINGS EXCEPT
WHERE INTERRUPTED BY DOOR WAYS OR NEWEL FOSTS AT CHANGES IN
DIRECTION

HEIGHT:
OB.LC.987.4
- 210 [845mim) MIN. TO 3-2" [945mm)} MAX.
- 348" (1070mm]) WHERE GUARDS ARE REGUIRED ON LANDINGS]
- MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TQP OF THE HANDRAIL TO A

STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FRCM THE TANGENT TO THE TREAD NOSING
PROJECTICN:!

Q.B.C.98.7.6
- HANDRAILS NCLUCING STEP

AND PROJECTIONS BELOW HANDRAILS |
STRINGERS TQ PROJECT A MAXIMUM OF 4" {100mm)
WiIDTH OF THE STAIR

\‘TO THE REQUIRED

TERMINATION:

CB.C.9873
- ONE HAND RAIL SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY NOT LFSS THAN 1 3/4"
{300mim} BEYOND THE TOP & BOTIOM OF EACH STAIR AS

Fin
OCR.C.98.9.6

-TREADS ARE TO BE WEAR AND SLIP RESISTANT, SMOOTH, EVEN AND FREE

FROM DEFECTS PER OBC 9.8.9.6.14]

- STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL HAVE A COLOUR CONTRAST OR DISTINCTVE

VISUAL PATTERN TO DEMARCATE THFE | FADING EDGE OF THE TREADS,

LANDING AND THE BEGINNING AND END OF A RAMP.

INTERIOR GUARDS;
Q.B.C.5B-7 & 9.8.83.
-GUARDS TO BE 3-6" {1070mm] HIGH
-FOR DWLLLING UMITS GUARDS TO BE A MIN. OF 211" (363mm] HIGH
-INCLUDES WINDCWS QVER STAIRS, RAMPS AND LANDINGS
-PICKETS TO HAVE 4" (100rm) MAX, SPACNG
-GUARDS FOR FUGHTS OF STEPS (EXCEPT EXIT STAIRS) TO BE 2-11" {200mmj HIGH

EXTERIOR GUARDS:
O.B.C.SB-7 & 9.8.8.3.
-GUARDS ARE REQUIRED WHEN WALKING SURFACE TO GRADE IS GREATER THAN
23 5/8" (600mm).
-GUARDS TO BE 3-4" {1070mmj
FOR DWELLING UNIT$GUARDRS TO BE A MIN. OF 211" [300mm) HIGH
-FOR DWELLING.LINHS GUARDS TO BE 3-6" {1070mm)} HIGH WHERE WAIKING
SURFACE IS MORFTHAN.5-11" [1800mm) ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE.

DRAWINGS ARE'NCT TO BE SCALED. All DIMENSIONS MUST BE
IED BY. CONTRACTGR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
Y DISCREPANCIES MUST BE REPORTED DIRECTLY TO RN DESIGN LTD
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EXTERIOR GUARDS @ JULIET BALCONY:
-FOR RAILING SPANNING MAXIMUM CF §-0".
-PROVIDE PREFIN. METAL RAILING W/ 76mm VERTICAL OPENING 7O
CONFORM WITH O.B.C, APPENDIX A-%.8.8.5.
GUARDS TO BE 3-8" {1070mm)
-FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE 2'-11" {900mm) WHERE FLOOR TC
GRADE DIFFEREMCE IS LESS THAN 5-11" {1800rmrm} AS PER O.B.C.
9.8.6.2. OR
-FOR DWELLING LNITS GUARDS TO BE 3'-6" WHERE FLOCR TO
GRADE DIFFEREMCE 1S §'-11" [1800mm) OR GREATER AS PER O.B.C. 9.88.2.
-VERTICAL END RAILING ANCHORED TQ CCRNER DOUBLE STUDS USING 3
ROWS OF 3/8'@ MIN, ANCHOR BOLTS EQUALLY SPACED WITH 3" MIN.
EMBEDMENT TO STUDS.
-PROVIDE SAME ANCHOR BOLTS @ 36" O.C. FOR BASE PLATE CONNECTION.

@ -LINEN CLOSET 4 SHELVES MINL 1"

-WASHROOMS TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTED TO PROVIDE AT LEAST CNE
AIR CHANGE PER HOUR, O.8. 2.32.1.2.(3)

@ CAPPED DRYER VENT
X2 11 9mnX38mm) BOTIH SIDES OF STEEL.

-WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS SUPPCRTED ON CONCRETE N CONTACT
@ WITH GROUNO OR FILL 3HALL BE PRESSIURE TREATER OR SEPARATED FROM
CONCRETF W/ 6 mil POLYETHYLENE.

@ -PRECAST CONC. STEP
2 RISERS MAXIMUM PERMITTED TO BE LAID ON GROUND

SMOKE ALARM, 0.8.C.- 9.10.19.
"PROVICE | ON EACH FLOGR INCLUDING BASEMENTS
-PROVICE 11N EACH BEDROOM
PROVIDE 1 IM EACH HALLWAY SERVICING SEDROCMS
- INSTALLFD) AT OR NEAR CRILING
~ALARMS TO BE CONNECTED IN CIRCUIT AND INTERCONNEC"ED SO ALL
ALARMS WILL BE ACTIVATED IF ANY ONFE OF THEM SOUNDS ANND HAVE A
VISUAL SIGHALLING COMPONENT
ALARMS MUSI BE HARDWIRED AND HAVE AN ALTFRNATE FOWFR SCURCE
THAT CAN POWER ALARM FOR 7 DAYS, FOLLOWED BY 4 MINUTES Of ALARN

CARBON MONOXIDF Al ARM [CMA), O.B.C.- 9.33.4.

-WHERE THERE 'S A FLIEL BURNING APPLIANCE A CMA SHALL BE PROVIDED
ADJACENT TQ EACH SLEEPING AREA.

-CMA TO BE WIRED IN CIRCUIT TO SOUND SMOKE ALARMS WHEN
ACTIVATED

-MAIN DOOR TO BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE W/CUT KEY

-PROVIDE A VIEWER WITH A VIEWING ANGLE OF NOT LESS iHAN 160 DLG.
UMLESS GLAZING ‘S PROVIDED IN DOOR OR A SIDELIGHT IS PRESENT.

-R4 {RS10.70] WHERE A STORM DOCR IS NCT PROVIDED

-GARAGE MAM DOORS TO BE CAS PROOFED WITH SELF CLOSER,
WEATHERSTRIPPING, THRESHOLD & DEAC BOLT PER O.8.C. 9.10.13.15.
-R4 (R810.70)

-TRAVEL FROM A FLOOR LEVEL TC AN EXIT OR EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE
LIM{TED TO ONE FLOOR EXCEPT;
1) WHERE THAT FLOOR LEVEL HAS ACCESS TG A BALCONY

OR
2) WHERE THIAT FLOOR LEVEL HAS A WINDOW PROVIDING AN
UNCBSTRUCTED ORENING OF NOT LESS THAN 3-3" (1000mmj IN HEIGHT
AND 21 5/8" (550mmy) IN WIDTH; SUCH WINDOW SHALL BE LOCAIED SO
THAT THE SILL 1S MOT MORE THAN 3-3" {1000mim] ABOVE FLOOR AND 23-0"
(7.0m] ABOVE ADJACENT GROUMND LEVEL.

® ©

W/ M, Y Pl

-MINL 8"X6" {140mm X 140mm) WCOOD POST ANCHORED TO PORCH SLAB W/
METAL SADDLE.
-TOP PORTION OF POST CLAD W/ DECOR. SURRCUND PER ELEVATION
DRAWINGS.
-14" X 14" MASONRY VENEER SURROUND W/ PRECAST CONCRETE CAP.
-REFER TO ELEVAT:ON DRAW NGS FOR HEIGHT OF CAP.
-SURRQUND TO BE TED W/ METAL TIES @ 14" (400mm) O.C. VERT. INSTALLED
PER O.B.C. 9.20.9.4.
3/4" AIR SPACL ARCUNL PGS,

OR
-MIN. 67X6" (140mm X 140mm) WCOD POST CLAD W/ DECOR. SURROUND
{PER ELEVATION DRAWINGS) ANCHORED TO CONC. CAP W/ METAL SADDLE.
-14" X 14" MASCNRY PIER 10 BE CONSTRUCTED SOLID W/ PRECAST
CONCRETE CAP.
-REFER TC ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR HLIGHT OF CAF.
DECORATIVE STRUCTURAL COLUMNS MAY REFLACE &' X 6" POST
THAT THEY ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH Q.B.C. 9.17.4.

N:
-MINL EXE" (140mm X 140mm} WOOR POST CLADR W/ DECOR, SURROUND
{PER ELEVATICN DRAWINGS) ANCHORED 1O PORCH §1 AB W/
MEYAL SADOLE
NOTE: DECORATIVE STRUCTURAL COLUMNS MAY REPLACE &" X 6" ABOVE
FROVIDED THAT THEY ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.B.C, 9.17.4,

COLD CELLARS:

FOR COLD CELLARS PROVIDE THE FOLLOWNG:

-VENTING AREA TO BE EQUIVALENT 1O 0.2% OF COLD CTLLAR AREA.
-COVER VENT W/ BUG SCRFEN

ALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

L7 FOR DCOR OPINING

" L} IRIGR 1YPL DOOR (MIN.R 4 RS10.7)

FULL HE'GHT OF INTERIOR BASEMENT WALL W/ MIN. R12 [RSI 2.11)

S28XE
-NSULATE

3TUD WALL REINFORCEME

5,523,
D3 ADJACENT TO WATER CLOSETS & SHOWER BATH TUBS IN MAIN
ARE TG BE REINFORCED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE INSTALLATION
OF GRAE BARS AS PER C.B.C. 3.8.3.8.03)(0}&[c) & 3.83.13.42)(f) &
3.83.13.04)(c)
GRAB BARS T0 BE INSIALLED A3 PER O.8.C. $8.7.7.42)

FRARE CONSTRUCTION:

-ALL FRAMING LUMBER TO BE No.l AND No,
CTH-RWISE.

-ROQF LOADING 1S BASED ON 1.5kPa SPECIFIED COMPOSITE SNCW AND
RAIN LOADS.

-JOISTS 7O HAVE MIN. 1-1/2" (38mir} END BEARING

-BEAMS TO HAVE MIN. 3-1/2" (B9mm] END BEARING

-DOURIE STUDS @ OPENINGS

-DGUBLE HEADER JOISTS AROUND FLOCR DPENINGS WHEN THEY ARE
BETWEEN 3'-11" (1200mm} AND 10'-6" (3200mm)

-DOUBLE TRIMMER JOISTS WHEN HEADER JOIST LENGTH IS BETWEEN 2-7"
{8COMmM} AND 6-7" (7000mm}

-DOUBLE JOISTS OR SCLID BLOCKING UNDER NON-LOAD BEARING
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

-BEAMS 10 BE PLACED UNDER LOADBEARING WALLS WHEN WALLS ARF
PARALLEL TO FLOCR JOIETS

2 5PF UMIESS NCTED

-BEAMS MAY BE A MAX. 24" {400mm] FROM LOADBEARING WALLS
WHEN WAl S ARE PERPENDICULAR TO FLOOR JOISTS

-APPRCYED METAL HANGERS TO BE USED FOR JOISTS AND BEAMS WHEN
THEY FRAME INTC SIDES OF BEAMS, TRIMMFRS AND HEADERS

-FLOOR JOISTS SUPPORTING ROCF | GADS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED
MORE THAN 15 3/4" [400rmm)] BEYOND SUPPORITS FOR 2 X 8" [38mm X
184mm)

-FLOOR JOISTS SUPPORTING ROQF LOADS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED
MORE THARN 23 5/8" (600mm] BEYOND SUPPORTS FOR 2" X 10" (38mim X
235mm) OR LARGER.

WINDOWS:

WINDOWS TO BE SEALED TO THE AIR & VAPCR BARRIER

WINDOWS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE SHALL
HAVE AN QVERAL | COFFFICIFNT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF

1.8 W/(m2.K] OR

-AN ENERGY RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 21 FOR OPERABLE WINDOWS &
31 FOR FIXED WINDOWS

BASEMENT WINDOWS WITH LOAD BEARING STRUCTURAL FRAME SHALL
BE DOUBLE GLAZED WITH LOW-E COATING

“SKYLIGHTS SHALL HAVE AN OVERALL COEFFICIENT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF
2.8 W/(m2.K]

FOR GROSS GLAZED AREAS LESS THAN 17%

ADLITIONAL COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVES FOR PACKAGE J.

THE MINIMUM R [RS1) VALUE FOR THERMAL INSULATION IN EXPOSED ABOVE
GRADE WALLS 1S PERMITTED TO BE NO LESS THAN R20 (RS| 3.52) PROVIDED;
THAT THE WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DQORS HAVE A MAXIMUM U-VALUE
OF 1.6, OR THE THERMAL INSULATION VALUE IN BASEMENT WALLS HAS A
MINIMUM R2C {RSI 3.52).

OF

-WHERE BLOWN-IN INSULATION OR SPRAY-APPLIED FOAM INSULATION IS USED,
THF FAINIMUM R (RSH VALUE FOR THERMAL INSULATION IN EXPOSED AROVE
GRADE WALLS 1§ PERMITIED TO BE NO LESS THAN R20 (RSI 3.52) PRCVIDED
THAT:

@) THE THERMAL INSULATION VALUE IN A
NOT LESS THAN R&O (RS 10.55],

HE MINIMUM EFTICIENCY OF THE HRV IS INCREASED BY NOTLLSS THAN 8
PERCENTAGE POINTS,
<) THE MINMUM AFUE OF THF SPACE HFATING FQUIFMENT 13 INCREASED BY
NOTLESS THAN 2 PERCENTAGE FPOIN
o) THE MINIMUM EF OF THE DOMESTH
V\OW LESS THAN 4 PERCENTAGE POINTS,

CEILING WITH AN ATTIC SPACE I3

'HOT WATER HEATER 15 INCREASED BY

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TG BE SCALED. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE
VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIGR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
ANY DISCREPANCIES MUST BE REPORTED DIRECTLY TO RN DESKSN LTD

@ CLENT SPECIFIC REVISIONS

SCHEDULES
pocrs (487
A 865203045 [210%68'%) 3/4) WDI 3/ 2 X 8'SPR
B 815x2030x35 (2'8"x6'8"'%1-3/8") wD2 4/2'X8'SFR
C 760x2030x35 (2'6"x6'8"x1-3/8") WD3 5/ 2" X8'SPR

WD4 3/ 2'X 10" SPR
wDSs 4/ 2" X 10" SPR

D 710x2030x35 {24"%6'8"x1-3/8")
F 460:2030x35 (*'6"x48'%1-3/8")

WOTD BEAMS

WD 5/2'X 12'SPR
WD10 2/13/4 %7 1/4" [2.08) LVL qqf WATERPROCE
WDIT 371 3/4 X7 114" [20F) LV = DUPLEX QUILET

WD12 2/1 3/4" X9 1/2" [2.0E) LVL —
D13 3/13/4°X9 1/2" (2.0F) LVL

£ 610x2030x35 (20'x6 8'x1-3/8") WD6 5/ X 10 SFR WD14 271 3/4 X11 7/8" {2.08) LVL = HosEBE
& OVER SIZED EXTERIOR DOOR WD/ 3/ 2 X12°5PR WDIS 3/13/4° X117/8" [2.08) LVL
WDE 4/ 2'X 12" SPR (3_3> EXHAUST FAN
STEEL BEAMS TNTEGS @ o crarV
ST WEXIS L1 2/2'X8"SPR 10 4T XV XSIEL LIS 57RKATX 2L
% 1078 N " % g " 40X 38" A ~SIOVEVEMI
ST WEX20 13 2/2ZX10°SPR Ul 47/ X312 X 38'L LI6 7-1/8" X 4" X 3/8" L
573 Wex18 L5 2/ 2 X12'SPR L2 478" X3 12X 2L L7 7-U8 X4 2L { FIRE PLACE VENT
T4 Wax2! 7 3UZRXI UKL U3 S7/TXS 12X YL = LrvervenT

515 wWax24 47X 312" K 4L L4

client

Senator Homes

57/8" X 3-1/2' X 172"

PLAN/ELEVATION LEGEND

SMOKE ALARM

p— VENTS AND INTAKES

location

Vaugha
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CARBON MONOXIDE

ALARM (CMA) /,f.:\ FLOOR DRAIN
D.J.  DOUBLE JOIST =4 SOUID BEARING
- Sippotin ieet)
P.T. fgf:;g;ﬁ TRLATED % POINT LOAD
G.T.  GIRDERTRUSS [ | Bl FLATARCH

RESEERsREE 2 STORY WALL
L EHT FIXTURE

é LMGUNTED) uis

FG  FIXED GLAZING

GB  GLASS BLOCK

BG  BLACKGLASS

UNDER SIDE

GAS METER
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